

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR SAINTS
PETER AND PAUL HOME,

Petitioner,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY, *et al.*,

Respondents.

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF
THE UNITED STATES, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF PROFESSORS OF CRIMINAL
LAW, FORMER STATE ATTORNEYS GENERAL, AND
FORMER UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
OFFICIALS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

SARAH M. WASTLER
WILLKIE FARR
& GALLAGHER LLP
1875 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006

WESLEY R. POWELL
Counsel of Record
ALLISON A. BERKOWITZ
M. ANNIE HOUGHTON-LARSEN
CIARA A. COPELL
WILLKIE FARR
& GALLAGHER LLP
787 Seventh Avenue
New York, NY 10019
(212) 728-8000
wpowell@willkie.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

April 8, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	<i>iii</i>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> ..	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. The Agencies’ Theory That RFRA Delegates Independent Rulemaking Authority Threatens The Rule Of Law.	8
a. RFRA Does Not Delegate Unfettered Authority To Create Religious Exemptions To Federal Law.....	8
b. The Exemption Undermines Congress’s Intent To Provide Contraceptive Coverage To Women.....	12
c. Petitioners’ Expansive Reading Of RFRA Would Transform It From A Shield Into A Sword.....	15
II. Crediting Petitioners’ “Moral Complicity” Theory Of Substantial Burden Would Impermissibly Expand RFRA And Threaten The Rule Of Law.....	17
a. Substantial Burden Is An Objective Legal Question To Be Answered By The Courts.....	18
b. The Accommodation Does Not Impose A “Substantial Burden.”	23
c. Petitioners’ Moral Complicity Argument Has No Analogy In The Law.....	26

d. Petitioners’ Interpretation Of “Substantial Burden” Would Grant Religious Objectors Unbounded Immunity From Federal Law And Erode The Proper Functioning Of Government.	28
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages(s)
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986).....	22, 26
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>California v. Azar</i> , 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018).....	13
<i>California v. Health & Human Servs.</i> , 351 F. Supp. 3d 1267 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	11, 12, 13, 24
<i>California v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 941 F.3d 410 (9th Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Catholic Health Care Sys. v. Burwell</i> , 796 F.3d 207 (2d Cir. 2015)	21, 22, 23
<i>Diocese of Cheyenne v. Sebelius</i> , 21 F. Supp. 3d 1215 (D. Wyo. 2014)	20
<i>E. Tex. Baptist Univ. v. Burwell</i> , 793 F.3d 449 (5th Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>Emp't Div., Dep't of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	9

<i>Equal Emp't Opportunity Comm'n v. R.G. & G.R. Harris Funeral Homes, Inc., 884 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2018)</i>	28
<i>Eternal World Television Network, Inc. v. Sec'y of U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs., 818 F.3d 1122 (11th Cir. 2016)</i>	21
<i>Geneva Coll. v. Sec'y of U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs., 778 F.3d 422 (3d Cir. 2015)</i>	21, 27
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao Do Vegetal, 546 U.S. 418 (2006)</i>	9, 11
<i>Grace Schs. v. Burwell, 801 F.3d 788 (7th Cir. 2015)</i>	21
<i>Iglesia Pentecostal Casa De Dios Para Las Naciones, Inc. v. Duke, 718 F. App'x 646 (10th Cir. 2017)</i>	21
<i>Korte v. Sebelius, 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013)</i>	20
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Home for the Aged, Denver, Colo. v. Burwell, 794 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2015)</i>	21, 22, 25
<i>Mich. Catholic Conference & Catholic Family Servs. v. Burwell, 807 F.3d 738 (6th Cir. 2015)</i>	21

<i>Oklevueha Native Am. Church of Hawaii, Inc. v. Lynch,</i> 828 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2016).....	29
<i>Pennsylvania v. President U.S.,</i> 930 F.3d 543 (3d Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Priests for Life v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,</i> 772 F.3d 229 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	21, 24
<i>Real Alternatives, Inc. v. Sec’y of Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,</i> 867 F.3d 338 (3d Cir. 2017)	21
<i>Rosemond v. United States,</i> 572 U.S. 65 (2014)	26–27
<i>Sharpe Holdings, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,</i> 801 F.3d 927 (8th Cir. 2015)	21–22
<i>In re Steven Hotze,</i> No. 20-0249 (Tex. Mar. 30, 2020)	29
<i>United States v. Anderson,</i> 854 F.3d 1033 (8th Cir. 2017)	29
<i>United States v. Christie,</i> 825 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2016)	29
<i>United States v. Comrie,</i> 842 F.3d 348 (5th Cir. 2016)	29
<i>United States v. Epstein,</i> 91 F. Supp. 3d 573 (D.N.J. 2015)	29

<i>United States v. Jeffs</i> , No. 2:16-CR-82 TS, 2016 WL 6745951 (D. Utah Nov. 15, 2016)	29
<i>United States v. Kelly</i> , No. CR 2:18-022, 2019 WL 4017424 (S.D. Ga. Aug. 26, 2019).....	29
<i>United States v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955)	19
<i>United States v. Peoni</i> , 100 F.2d 401 (2d Cir. 1938)	27
<i>United States v. Sterling</i> , 75 M.J. 407 (C.A.A.F. 2016)	20
<i>Univ. of Notre Dame v. Burwell</i> , 786 F.3d 606 (7th Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(4)	5
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....	1
Restatement (First) Agency § 140 (Am. Law Inst. 1933)	27

Regulations

80 Fed. Reg. 41,318 (July 14, 2015)..... 1–2
83 Fed. Reg. 57,536 (Nov. 15, 2018)2, 14
83 Fed. Reg. 57,592 (Nov. 15, 2018)2
84 Fed. Reg. 63,831 (Nov. 19, 2019) 16–17
85 Fed. Reg. 2974 (Jan. 17, 2020)..... 16

Legislative Materials

139 Cong. Rec. 26,180 (Oct. 26, 1993) 19
139 Cong. Rec. 26,416 (Oct. 27, 1993)20
139 Cong. Rec. 27,240 (Nov. 3, 1993)20
155 Cong. Rec. S28841 (Dec. 1, 2009)..... 12
158 Cong. Rec. S539 (Feb. 9, 2012)..... 15
158 Cong. Rec. S1127 (Feb. 29, 2012)..... 15
158 Cong. Rec. S1162 (March 1, 2012) 15
H.R. Rep. No. 103-88 (1993)..... 10, 19
S. Rep. No. 103-111 (1993)..... 10

Religious Freedom Restoration Act:
Hearing on S.2969 Before the S.
Comm. on the Judiciary, 102d Cong.
45 (1992)..... 9–10

Other Authorities

National Women’s Law Center, *The Hobby Lobby “Minefield” in the Trump Era: Continued Harm, Misuse and Unwarranted Expansion* (Oct. 2019) 16

Off. Att’y Gen., *Memorandum for All Executive Departments and Agencies: Federal Law Protections for Religious Liberty* (Oct. 6, 2017) 16
